• the purchase, repurchase and/or redemption of all outstanding 5.70% Securities; and

• the costs and expenses related to the Securities.

To the extent there are additional proceeds after the application described above, the Company intends to apply
such net proceeds for the pre-development costs of solar and hydropower energy projects and capital expenditures
related to BESS projects.

For the avoidance of doubt, the net proceeds will not be applied in connection with any of the Company’s and its
subsidiaries’ existing and planned coal-fired power assets and/or liquefied natural gas assets (including, but not
limited to, their construction and working capital requirements).

.

75

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth, in accordance with PFRS, the Company’s total capitalization as of September 30,
2025:

• on an actual basis;

• adjustments presenting (a) redemption of senior perpetual capital securities issued in October 2020; and
(b) issuance of the Securities; and

• as adjusted to give effect to the adjustments enumerated above. However, this does not give effect to the
redemption and cancellation of the 5.70% Securities, which is expected to be completed on or about
January 21, 2026.

The table should be read in conjunction with the SMGP’s condensed consolidated interim financial statements as
of September 30, 2025 and the notes thereto, included in this Offering Circular.

  As of September 30, 2025

Actual Actual

Adjustments

Adjustments
As

Adjusted
As

Adjusted

  (₱) (U.S.$)(1) (₱) (U.S.$)(1) (₱) (U.S.$)(1)
 (in millions)
Long-term debt — net of

current maturities and debt
issue costs .....  245,978.9 4,226.7 — — 245,978.9 4,226.7

Equity:
Capital stock .....  4,785.5  82.2  — — 4,785.5  82.2
Additional paid-in capital ....  104,895.5  1,802.5  — — 104,895.5  1,802.5
Senior perpetual capital

securities

Issued and
outstanding(2)(3).....  168,965.5  2,903.4  (8,170.8) (140.4) 160,794.7 2,763.0
Securities to be issued(4) .  — — 17,458.8 300.0 17,458.8 300.0

Redeemable perpetual
capital securities .....  88,679.8  1,523.8  — — 88,679.8  1,523.8

Equity reserves .....  (557.3)  (9.6) — — (557.3)  (9.6)
Retained earnings .....  58,872.6  1,011.6  — — 58,872.6  1,011.6
Non-controlling interest .....  1,005.2  17.3  — — 1,005.2  17.3

Total equity.....  426,646.8  7,331.2  9,288.0 159.6 435,934.8 7,490.8
Total capitalization(5) .....  672,625.7 11,557.4 9,288.0 159.6 681,913.7 11,717.5

Notes:

(1) Translations from Philippine Pesos to U.S. dollars for the convenience of the reader have been made at the BAP closing rate on
September 30, 2025 of ₱58.196 to U.S.$1.00.

(2)  Amounts are presented net of commissions.

(3)  On October 21, 2025, the Company redeemed the remaining outstanding senior perpetual capital securities issued in October 2020.

(4) Amounts represent gross proceeds from the Securities.

(5)  Total capitalization constitutes long-term indebtedness (net of current portion of long-term debt) and equity.

Other than as described above, there has been no material change in the capitalization of SMGP since September
30, 2025.

76

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND OTHER DATA

The selected historical consolidated statement of financial position data as of December 31, 2022, December 31,